<u>Office Address</u> Srinagar Office : Forest Complex, Shiekh Bagh, Phone: 0194-2483937 Lal Chowk, Sgr-190001 Jammu Office : Forest Resource Mgmt. Centre, Phone: 0191-3511909 Narwal Jammu-180006



URL Address: <u>www.jkforest.gov.in</u> E-mail: <u>pccfjkforest@gmail.com</u>



Jammu & Kashmir Forest Department Office of the Pr. Chief Conservator of Forests & HoFF Government of Jammu & Kashmir



The Pr. Secretary to Government, Department of Forests, Ecology and Environment, Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar

No. PCCF/FCA/3198/7554-57

Dated 19-10-2023

- Sub: Use of 0.75 Ha forest for construction of road from Kathar to Bal Saroh (Kund Kanyari), Km 1st RD 0 to Km 3rd RD 1000 (UNDER NABARD) in Reasi Forest Division.
- Ref: Administrative Department's communication No. FST-Land0FC/108/2021-02 dated 24-11-2021.

Sir,

Kindly find enclosed herewith the compliance report submitted by Conservator of Forests, West Circle Rajouri vide letter No. CFW-R/FCA/1301-1303 dated 14-08-2023 of the terms and conditions of Stage-I approval accorded vide above referred communication. The confirmation regarding uploading of KML file on e-green watch portal has been submitted by DFO Reasi. The undertaking to pay extraction charges has also been submitted by user agency.

Hence, recommended for accord of stage-II (final) approval for this proposal.

Yours faithfully

(S.Senthil Kumar) IFS Addl. Pr. Chief Conservator of Forests IBA Nodal Officer (FCA)

Copy to:

- 1. Conservator of Forests, West Circle Rajouri
- 2. Divisional Forest Officer, Reasi Forest Division.
- 3. Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Construction Division No. III Jammu.

<u>2fflee Address</u> Srinngar Office : Forest Complex, Shlekh Bagh, Phone: 0194-2483937 Lal Chowk, Sgr-190001 Janunu Office : Forest Resource Mgmt, Centre, Phone: 0191-3511009 Varwal Janunu-180006



URI, Address: <u>www.lkforest.gov.in</u> E-mail: <u>pccflkforest@gmail.com</u>



Jammu & Kashmir Forest Department Office of the Pr. Chief Conservator of Forests & HoFF Government of Jammu & Kashmir



UNDERTAKING

- Sub: Use of 0.75 Ha forest for construction of road from Kathar to Bal Saroh (Kund Kanyari), Km 1st RD 0 to Km 3rd RD 1000 (UNDER NABARD) in Reasi Forest Division.
- Ref: Administrative Department's communication No. FST-Land0FC/108/2021-02 dated 24-11-2021.

The CEO J&K CAMPA hereby undertakes that the money from the State Fund shall be released to Divisional Forest Officer as per approved CA scheme with respect to the following proposal:

"Use of 0.75 Ha forest for construction of road from Kathar to Bal Saroh (Kund Kanyari), Km 1st RD 0 to Km 3rd RD 1000 (UNDER NABARD) in Reasi Forest Division ion"

No. PCCF/CAMOA /2023-24/1224/3623 Dt. 19/10/2023 (Asa

(Asaf Mahmood Sagar) IFS Pr. Chief Conservator of Forests, Chief Executive Officer J&K CAMPA





TelephoneNo.01962-261992 Email –cfwestrajouri@gmail.com

Government of Jammu & Kashmir (UT) OFFICE OF THE CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS JAMMU WEST CIRCLE, RAJOURI

The Addl. Pr. Chief Conservator of Forests, Jammu

No: CFW-R/FCA/1301-1303 Dated: 14/08/2023

Subject: Compliance report of Stage – I Construction of road from Kathar to Bal Saroh (Kund Khanyari) KM 1st RD 0 to KM 3rd RD 1000 (under NABARD) BY PWD Const. Division-III Jammu (online proposal No. FP/JK/ROAD/ 145753/2021).

Refer: DFO Reasi letter No. DFO/RFD/3132-35 Dated. 12-08-2023.

Sir,

Kindly find enclosed herewith the letter received from Divisional Forest Officer Reasi vide letter No. DFO/RFD/3132-35 Dated 12.08.2023 (Copy enclosed). The DFO has reported that the user agency has submitted the compliance report of conditions of Stage-1 Approval of above said road alongwith other relevant documents which are required for grant of approval of Stage-II as per guidelines of Stage-I approval.

Hence, the report alongwith enclosures are submitted for final approval of Stage-II clearance please.

Yours faithfully,

(Vivek Verma), IFS · Conservator of Forests, Jammu West Circle, Rajouri

Encl. (17) leaves

Copy Submitted:-

- 1. The Addl. Pr. Chief Conservator of Forest, Nodal Officer (FCA) J&K (UT) for information please.
- 2. The Divisional Forest Officer Reasi for information.



Govt of Jammu and Kashmit (Union Territory) OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER REASI REASI FOREST DIVISION

Tele: 01991-245129 Fax: 01991-244129 Email reasidfo@gmail.com

The Conservator of Forests, West Circle Rajouri.

No: DFO/RFD/ 3132-35 Dated 12-/08/2023

- Sub: Compliance report of Stage- I Construction of Road from Kathar to Bal Saroh (Kund Khanyari) KM 1st RD 0 to KM 3rd RD 1000 (under NABARD) by PWD Const. Division-III Jammu(online proposal No. FP/JK/ROAD/145753/2021)
- Ref: Under Secretary to Government of Jammu and Kashmir Forest Ecology and Environment vide NO. FST-Land/0FC/108/2021-22 dated 24-11-2021

Sir,

In reference to the subject cited above, Please find enclosed herewith the compliance

report of proposal NO. FP/JK/ROAD/145753/2021, submitted by User Agency vide his letter No.

no. 11549-51 dated 08-08-2023 and the same has been verified by this office.

It is further submitted the requisite certificates/ undertaking are enclosed and details of CA land has been uploaded on e green watch portal.

Hence submitted for favour of information please.

(Jyot Divisional Forest Officer Reasi Forest Division Reasi

Copy submitted to:

- 1. The Addl. Pr. Chief Conservator of Forests(Nodal Officer) FCA o/o the Pr. CCF J&K UT for favor of information please.
- 2. The Conservator of Forests West Circle Rajouri for favour of information please.
- The Range Officer Thakrakote for Information.

(Jyotsana) IFS Divisional Forest Officer Reasi Forest Division Reasi





Govt of Jammu and Kashmilr(Union Territory) OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER REASI REASI FOREST DIVISION Tele: 01991-245129 Fax: 01991-244129 Email reasidio@gmail.com

UNDERTAKING

It is certified that the sites of Compensatory Afforestation in Compartment No. 49c/Th of Thakrakote Range of Reasi Forest Division, approved by the Conservator of Forests, vide letter No. CFW-R/FCA/1933-36 dated 16-10-2021, will not be changed without the approval of the competent authority.

Divisional Forest Diffice Reasi Forest Division Reast





Govt of Jommu and Kashmill(Dhigh Territory) OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER REASI REASI FOREST DIVISION Tele: 01991-245129 Fax: 01991-244129

Email reasidfo@gmail.com

UNDERTAKING

The CA will be carried out over on degraded forest land as per the CA scheme and the funds will be provided by the user agency. The plantation as per CA Scheme i.e. 1500 nos of sapling will be done in Compt. 49c/Th within one year from the date of issue of the approval.

acour Uyotsana) 175 Divisional Forest Officer Reasi Forest Division Reasi

AND A REAL PROPERTY OF A DATE OF THE PROPERTY OF A



OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD (R&B) CONST. DIV. NO. III Jammu No. 11549 Dt. 08-08-2023

То

Additional Pr. Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal Officer (FCA)

Sub: Use of 0. 75 ha forest land for construction of road from Kathar to Bal Saroh (Kund Kanyari), km 1st RDO to km 3rd RD 1000 (UNDER NABARD) in Reasi Forest Division. (Online Proposal No. FP/JK/Road/145753/2021).

Ref: Administrative Department letter No. FST-LandOFC/108/2021-02 Dated: 24.11.2021

Sir,

Kindly refer to the letter cited at reference above and the clearance for the forest clearance no. FP/JK/Road/145753/2021 has been accorded with certain conditions vide letter No. FST-LandOFC/108/2021-02 Dated: 24.11.2021. The cost of CA, NPV etc. has been also deposited in the CAMPA Fund Bank Account on 14-03-2023 through online mode. In this regard, the compliance of all stipulated conditions mentioned in Stage-1 clearance letter are given as under:-

Sr.No.	Condition	Compliance
	nditions which need to be complied prior to handing rest Department.	over of forest land by the
i.	Cost of compensatory afforestation as per scheme may be realized from the user agency;	The cost of compensatory afforestation stands deposited online in CAMPA fund on 14-03- 2023.
II.	Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land being diverted for non-forestry purpose may be realized from the user agency, as per MoEF&CC directions issued vide letters No. 5- 3/2007-FC dated 5th February 2009 and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India's Order dated 30th October 2002, 28th March, 2008, 24th April, 2008 and 9th May 2008	The Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land stands deposited online in CAMPA fund on 14-03- 2023.

		Agreed. Undertaking
	Additional amount of the NPV of the diverted forest land , if any, becoming due after 344269/2021/O/o CIH Forest 65 finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee, shall be charged by the State Government from the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect	enclosed
	The Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land and all other CA levies shall be deposited through web portal of Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change <u>www.parivesh.nic.in</u> ;	The Net Present Value (NPV) and CA levies of the forest land stands deposited through web portal of Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change online in CAMPA fund on 14-03- 2023.
V.	User agency should ensure that the compensatory levies (CA cost, NPV, etc.) are deposited through challan generated online on web portal and deposited in appropriate bank only. Amount deposited through other mode will not be accepted as compliance of the Stage-I clearance;	The Net Present Value (NPV) and CA levies of the forest land stands deposited through web portal of Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change online in CAMPA fund on 14-03- 2023.
vi.	The cost of extraction shall be paid by the user agency to the agency executing the extraction (J&K Forest Department/J&K Forest Development Corporation/any other, as applicable);	The extraction charges will be deposited as and when demanded
vii.	of the leapy of ERA certificate to be submitted;	FRA certificate is enclosed
viii.	Divisional Forest Office shall furnish undertaking that the approved CA sites will not be changed	Pertain to DFO
ix.	The CEO State CAMPA shall furnish undertaking that the funds under State CAMPA will be released to Divisional Forest Officer as per approved CA	
Х.	scheme The KML files of the area to be diverted, the CA areas, the proposed SMC work, the proposed	Pertain to J&K Forest Department

xi. Conditio	Catchment Area Treatment area and the WLMP area shall be uploaded on the e-Green watch portal with all requisite details before issuing working permission towards linear projects or submitting compliance report for seeking Stage-II approval, as the case may be. Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as per law.	Agreed ter handing over of forest
land to	the user agency by the J&K Forest Department but	the compliance in form of
underta i.	king shall be submitted prior to Stage-II approval: Legal status of the foret land remain unchanged	Agreed
ii	Efforts should be made to fell minimum number of trees	Agreed
ni	The CA will be carried out on degraded forest land as per the CA scheme and the funds will be provided by the user agency. The plantation of I 000 trees per ha (or proportionately less if forest area diverted is less than 01 Ha) will be done within one year from the date of issue of the approval;	Pertain to DFO
14	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of Central Government; v) No labour camp shall be established on the forest land;	Agreed
v	No labour camp shall be established on the forest land;	agreed
ri	Sufficient firewood, preferably the alternate fuel, shall be provided by the User Agency to the labourer after purchasing the same from the State Forest Department or the Forest Development Corporation or any other legal source of alternate fuel	agreed
ווש	No additional or new path will be constructed inside the forest area for transportation of construction materials for execution of the project work;	agreed

VIII	The period of diversion under this approval shall be co-terminus with the period of lease to be granted in favour of the user agency or the project life, whichever is less	agreed
· 1d	The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the project proposal;	agreed
+	The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agencies, department or person without prior approval of Govt. of India; and	Agreed
xi	Any other condition that the Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forests & wildlife	Agreed
В.	User Agency shall obtain Environment Clearance or any other clearance, if applicable under any act/rule/order/guideline etc for the proposal	agreed
ч.	After receipt of the compliance report on fulfillment of the conditions under para-2, above, final approval order shall be given under Section-2 of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980. The use of forest land will not be allowed till final approval is accorded.	agreed

(SumiL Kumar Dogra) Executive Kumar PWD (R&B) Const. Div.No. III Jammu

Date: Place:-Jammu ·

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD (R&B) CONST. DIV. NO. III Jammu

I, (Sunil Kumar Dogra) Executive கொணை WD (R&B) Const. Div.No. III Jammu do hereby undertake to comply the following conditions: -

- Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged; i)
- Efforts should be made to fell minimum number of trees; ii)
- The CA will be carried out on degraded forest land as per the CA scheme and the funds will be iii) provided by the user agency. The plantation of I 000 trees per ha (or proportionately less if forest area diverted is less than 01 Ha) will be done within one year from the date of issue of the approval;
- The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of Central iv) Government:
- V) No labour camp shall be established on the forest land;
- Sufficient firewood, preferably the alternate fuel, shall be provided by the User Agency to the vi) labourer after purchasing the same from the State Forest Department or the Forest Development Corporation or any other legal source of alternate fuel;
- No additional or new path will be constructed inside the forest area for transportation of vii) construction materials for execution of the project work;
- The period of diversion under this approval shall be co-terminus with the period of lease to be viii) granted in favour of the user agency or the project life, whichever is less;
- The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the project ix) proposal;
- The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any X) other agencies, department or person without prior approval of Govt. of India; and
- Any other condition that the Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change may stipulate xi) from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forests & wildlife
- User Agency shall obtain Environment Clearance or any other clearance, if applicable under Xii) any act/rule/order/guideline etc for the proposal.
- After receipt of the compliance report on fulfillment of the conditions under para-2, above, XIII) final approval order shall be given under Section-2 of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980. The use of forest land will not be allowed till final approval is accorded.

Lupsgr

(Sunit Kumar Dogra) **Executive Kumar** PWD (R&B) Const. Div.No. III Jammu

			WAR COPT
Sporter dar D Union Bank		effertien das O Union Bank	
	1 1 Carlinson	9 2 m	
NEFT RTGS CH	LLAS for CAMPA Funds		ALLAN for CAMPA Fords
Fate 01-03-2023		Data: 01.03-2023	EXECUTIVE ENGINEE
Agency Name.	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD RAB CONSTRUCTION DIVISION 3, JAMMU	Agency Name	PWD RAB CONSTRUC DIVISION 3, JAMINU
	61145753917	Application No.	61145753517
Application No.	FST-LAND/0FC/108/2021-02	MoEF/SG File No.	FST-LAND/OFC/195/20
MoEF/SG File No.	JAND K	Location	J AND K
Address	Executive Engineer PWD R&B construction divino 3, lok nirman bhawan, rail head complex jammu Jammu	Address:	Executive Engineer P9 R&B construction divi- lok nirman bhavran, ra head complex jammu, Jammu
Amount(in Rs)	1107875/-	Amount(in Rs)	1107875/-
and Deventy-Five Rupes	in Lakh Seven Thousand Eight Hundred a Only e made as per following	NEFT/RTGS to be details;	made as per follow
NEFT/RTGS to b details;			
	J AND K CAMPA	Banaficiary Name:	JAND K CAMPA
details;		IFSC Code:	JAND K CAMPA
details; Beneficiary Name:	J AND K CAMPA		
details; Beneficiary Name: IFSC Code:	J AND K CAMPA UBIN0998335 1507161145753917 Valid only for this	IFSC Code:	UBIN0995335 1507161145753917 Valid only for this

Note: After making the required payment through challen, if the payment status has not been updated even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challen with transaction date and reference id to Email: fcsbir@unionbankofindia.bank , epurse@unionbankofindia.bank, ubin0903710@unionbankofindia.bank

The account laster and the trank

GUST Executive Engineer PW (R&B) Div No Jammy

5 10 34	1000	e Rule 7.81
Le ber LD	1340	E FIRST AND

nal Dote : 14/03/2023 For Period :2022-2023 Ddo Code : STIPV/D0018

				Voucher Bute	Het Amount
Sno	Name	Account Number	Voucher No	14/03/2323	
	I SHARE CAMPA		121		1207.07
		Total			
100					
_		and the second second second	and the state of the	and the second sec	

I certify that the expenditure charged in this bill could not, with due regard to the interest of the State be avoided. I have satisfied myself that the charges entered in this bill have been really paid. Vouchers for all sums above Rs. 50 are attached to the bill and vouchers less than Rs. 50 are retained for Audit and shall not be used again. The bill has been prepared after observing all codal formalities & instructions issued by the Government from time to time.

Budget

1. Appropriation for the Current Year >	93471000
2. Expenditure including this Bill t-	63870875
1. Estance Available >	29600125

Deduction Scheme	Amount
Total Deduction	
Net Amount	\$107875
Gross Amount	1107875

BILL PASSED FOR = 1107875 (Rupees Eleven Lakh Seven Thousand Eight Hundreds Seventy Five Only)

Bill Passed Under Rupees = 1107876 (Rupees E Lakh Seven Thousand Eight Hundreds Sevent

Bill Entered in DrawinRegister at Page No .. S.No.

Signal Openting Officer with Dale
Const. Bivision No. III
BUIU (RAC) JANSAU





wellow defenses

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR (DEPUTY COMMISSIONER) REASI

Mini Secretariat, District Administrative Complex, Reasi-182311 (J&K) India Fax No DI99I-245586. Ph No DI99I-245587(Off.). Email: dcreasi@gmail.com

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

Sub: Issuance of Forest Right Act certificate (FRA) for the diversion of forest land required for construction of road from Kathar Bridge to Bal Saroh (Kund Kamyari) Km 1st RD.0 to Km 3rd RD.1000.

In reference to letter No.11-9/98-FC (pt) dated 3rd August 2009 of Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF), Government of India's wherein guidelines on submission of evidences have been issued for having initiated and completed the process of settlement of rights under the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 ('FRA', for short) on the forest land proposed to be diverted for non-forest purposes read with MoEF's letter dated 5th February 2013 wherein MoEF issued certain exemption/relaxation in respect of linear projects, it is certified that:

- (a) The .75 Ha of forest land is proposed to be diverted in favour of construction of road from Kathar Bridge to Bal Saroh (Kund Kamyari) Km 1st RD.0 to Km 3rd RD.1000.
- (b) Tehsildar Reasi vide No.Teh/Rsi/2023-24/N/114 dated 13-07-2023 has communicated that no rights under FRA 2006 have been recognized to any community in village Gungus and No recognized rights of Primitive Tribal Groups (PTG) and Pre Agricultural Communities (PAC) shall be affected in diversion of forest land for non forest use for construction of road from Kathar Bridge to Bal Saroh (Kund Kamyari) Km 1st RD.0 to Km 3rd RD.1000.

Hence, Forest Right Act certificate is issued for forest land required for construction of road from Kathar Bridge to Bal Saroh (Kund Kamyari) Km 1st RD.0 to Km 3rd RD.1000, District Reasi.

No. Dc/Rsi/Sa/23-24/2177-81 Dated: 14-07-2023

Babila Rakwat (JKAS)

District Collector
(Deputy Commissioner)
Reasi

Copy to:-

- 1. Chief Engineer, PW (R&B) Department, Jammu, for kind information.
- 2. Divisional Forest Officer, Reasi, for information.
- Superintending Engineer, PWD (R&B) Jammu/Kathua Circle Jammu, for information.
- 4. Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B) Const. Division No.III, Jammu, for information.
- 5. Tehsildar Reasi, for information.



Govt. of Jammu and Kashmir (Union Territory) OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER REASI REASI FOREST DIVISION

Tele: 01991-295263 Fax: 01991-244129 Email reasidfo@gmail.com

DEMAND NOTE NO. 2

(Rule 8(b) of Forest (Conservation) Amendment Rules 2014) Name of User Agency: The Executive Engineer,

PWD R&B Construction Division-3,

Lok Nirman Bhawan Rail Head complex

Jammu.

Name of Proposal: Construction of Road from Kathar to Bal Saroh (Kund Khanyari) KM 1st RD 0 to KM 3rd RD 1000 (under NABARD) by PWD Const. Division-III Jammu(online proposal No. FP/JK/ROAD/145753/2021.

As per Stage-I (In-Principle) approval accorded by the Under Secretary to Government of Jammu and Kashmir Forest Ecology and Environment vide NO. FST-Land/OFC/108/2021-22 dated 24-11-2021 under General approval under section 2 of Forest (Conservation) Act 1980 as per MoEF's earlier guidelines, F. NO 11-9/98-FC dated 30-01-2005 and No- 246/2014-FC dated 3rd November 2017 the compensatory levies are hereby charged as under:

S. NO	Charges of compensatory levies	Stage-I Condition no. IPA	Amount (Rs.)
1	Compensatory Afforestation Scheme	11	421000.00
2	Net Present Value (NPV)	11	633750.00
3	Penal compensation for damage to 250 plants	11	53125.00
	Total	and the second	1107875.00

(Rupees Eleven lakhs Seven thousands Eight Hundred Seventy Five only) The Payment of the compensatory levies shall be made through challan generated online on web portal and deposited in appropriate bank account only. Yours faithfully

> vatsana UE Divisional Forest Officer, Reas Forest Division, Reasi

No. DFO/RFD/FCA/ 3855-56 Date: 15 /17/2021

Copy submitted to:

- 1. The Addl. Pr. Chief Conservator of Forests (Nodal Officer) FCA O/o the PCCF J&K Govt. UT Jammu for favour of information please.
 - 2. The Conservator of Forests West Circle Rajouri for favour of information please.

(Jyotsana) Divisional Forest Officer, Reasi Forest Division, Reasi